Extract from Council Meeting C#24-19 held May 28, 2019 Confirmatory By-law 85-19

- 13. Committee and Staff Reports
 - 13.1 Minutes Committee of the Whole meeting CW#08-19 held May 21, 2019
 - 13.1.4 Extract Heritage Richmond Hill meeting HRH#02-19 held May 7, 2019
 - 13.1.4.1 SRPRS.19.091 Assessment of the Cultural Heritage Value of 53 Centre Street East - File Number D12-07086 -(CW Item 11.4.1)

Moved by:Councillor MuenchSeconded by:Regional and Local Councillor Perrelli

a) That staff report SRPRS.19.091 regarding an Assessment of the Cultural Heritage Value of 53 Centre Street East be received;

b) That Council consent to the demolition application for the property located at 53 Centre Street East, and that the Site Plan application be brought back to Committee of the Whole for consideration.

A recorded vote was taken:

In favour: (7): Councillor Liu, Councillor Muench, Councillor Beros, Regional and Local Councillor DiPaola, Regional and Local Councillor Perrelli, Councillor Chan

Opposed: (2): Councillor Cilevitz, Councillor West

Carried (7 to 2)

Extract from Council Meeting C#24-19 held May 28, 2019 Confirmatory By-law 85-19

- 13. Committee and Staff Reports
 - 13.1 Minutes Committee of the Whole meeting CW#08-19 held May 21, 2019
 - 13.1.5 Extract Heritage Richmond Hill meeting HRH#02-19 held May 7, 2019
 - 13.1.5.1 SRPRS.19.092 2019 Heritage Grant Applications Six Properties - (CW Item 11.5.1)

Moved by:	Councillor Cilevitz
Seconded by:	Councillor West

a) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$5,000 be approved towards the cost of replacing the windows of the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part V designated structure located at 217 Gormley Road West, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092;

b) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$5,000 be approved towards the cost of repairing the second storey balcony for the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part V designated structure located at 188 Gormley Road West, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092;

c) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$5,000 be approved towards the cost of repointing brickwork and repainting soffit and fascia and the western wall for the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part V designated structure located at 120 Gormley Road West, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092;

d) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$1,400 be approved towards the cost of replacing three storm doors of the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part V designated structure located at 106 Gormley Road West, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092;

Extract from Council Meeting C#24-19 held May 28, 2019 Confirmatory By-law 85-19

e) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$5,000 be approved towards the cost of replacing eight windows of the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part IV designated structure located at 4 Elizabeth Street North, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092;

f) That a Heritage Grant in the amount of \$4,068 be approved for replacing the soffit and fascia, painting exterior wooden features, and capping the front porch in aluminum of the *Ontario Heritage Act* Part IV designated structure located at 33 Betony Drive, as outlined in staff report SRPRS.19.092.

Carried Unanimously